
SACRAMENTO COUNTY



SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SCOTT R. JONES

Sheriff

April 5, 2018

Tracy Rosenberg
2830 20th Street #102
San Francisco, CA 94110
Sent via email to: 49238-11951138@requests.muckrock.com

Re: Response to CPRA Request Concerning IMSI Catcher Equipment

Dear Ms. Rosenberg,

The Sacramento Sheriff's Department is in receipt of your California Public Records Act request.

Request 1: "Number, if any, of IMSI-catcher or cell phone interception devices (commonly called stingrays or hailstorms) owned by this department or agency;"

Response: Documents exist, but are exempt from disclosure. Withholdings are made pursuant to California Government Code sections 6254(k), 6254(aa), 6255(a), 5 U.S.C 552 subsections (b)(4), (b)(7)(A) and (b)(7)(E), 6 U.S.C. 482 subsections (e) and (f)(1), 22 C.F.R. Parts 120-130, 22 U.S.C. 2778, Executive Order 13637, and the United States Munitions List category XI re: Military Electronics, subpart (b).

Request 2: "Number, if any, of IMSI-catcher or cell phone interception devise (commonly called stingrays or hailstorms) available for use by this department or agency via collaborative agreements that were utilized within the period encompassing this request. Please provide the name of the department or agency that made IMSI-catcher devices available to this department or agency for use;"

Response: No responsive documentation exists.

Request 3: "Any documents or correspondence during the period encompassing this request regarding possible or planned acquisition of an IMSI-catcher device;"

Response: No responsive documentation exists.

Request 4: "Any existing or proposed usage policies regarding the use of cell phone interception technology including protocols, training documents, data storage procedures and prohibited activities;"

Response: The Sacramento County Sheriff's Department will provide the following documentation:

- Radio Frequency Measurement Equipment Operations Order
- Ramey Warrants Operations Order
- Arrest Warrants and Recent Arrests
- Search Warrants
- Major Crimes Bureau

Request 5: "Any current or past litigation involving or referencing this department or agency involving the use of Unmanned Aerial Vehicles;"

Response: No responsive documentation exists.

If you have any questions, please inquire to Legal Affairs.

Thank you for your inquiry.

Very Truly Yours,

SCOTT JONES, SHERIFF



SRO I Tanya Birch
Assistant to Sergeant Tess Deterding
Legal Advisor to the Sheriff

TB - tmb